No. R-106. House concurrent resolution congratulating the 2023 St. Johnsbury Academy Hilltoppers Division I boys' championship indoor track and field team.

(H.C.R.83)

Offered by: Representatives Beck of St. Johnsbury, Campbell of St. Johnsbury, and Farlice-Rubio of Barnet

Offered by: Senator Kitchel

<u>Whereas</u>, at the 2023 State indoor track and field championship, held at the University of Vermont in Burlington, the Division I Hilltoppers competed against the State's other outstanding high school track and field athletes, and

<u>Whereas</u>, St. Johnsbury Academy proved ready to meet this challenge, securing first place in the 55-meter hurdles, the 4x200 and 4x400 relays, and the long jump, along with other impressive results, and

<u>Whereas</u>, when all the Division I scores were tallied, the Hilltoppers had won a decisive 147–122.5 victory over the second-place Essex High School Hornets, and

<u>Whereas</u>, the triumphant Hilltoppers were Christian Adames, Jaden Beardsley, Ryan Callaghan, Gerardo Fernandez, Parker Bruhns, Jonathan Kalach, Riku Momozawa, Andrew Bugbee, Nathaniel Bernier, Carson Eames, Diego Perez, Andrew Thornton-Sherman, Wilder Thomas, and Gideon Pearson, and their proud coaches were Chip Langmaid, Dylan Bertolini, Stephen Badgley, Matthew O'Brien, and Jessica Thornton-Sherman, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the 2023 St. Johnsbury Academy Hilltoppers Division I boys' championship indoor track and field team, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to St. Johnsbury Academy.